

No. 03-16581-C

In the

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

JOHN DOE,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

BARROW COUNTY, GEORGIA, and
WALTER E. ELDER, in his official capacity as
Chairman of the Barrow County Board of Commissioners
and in his individual capacity,

Defendants-Appellants.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Georgia
(D.C. Docket No. 03-CV-156)**

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Lionel J. Postic
POSTIC & BABB, P.C.
707 Whitlock Avenue
Whitlock Park Center, Suite D-31
Marietta, Georgia 30064-3033
Tel: (770) 795-9003

Counsel for Appellants

Herbert W. Titus
William J. Olson
John S. Miles
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
8180 Greensboro Drive
Suite 1070
McLean, Virginia 22102-3860
Tel: (703) 356-5070

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF CITATIONS	vi
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	ix
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Course of Proceedings and Disposition Below	2
B. Statement of Facts	4
1. The Actions of the Parties Below	4
2. The Decision of the Court Below	7
C. The Standard of Review	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	13
I. THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION OF THIS APPEAL	13
A. The District Court’s Order Is a Final Decision	15
B. The Anonymity Issue Is Completely Collateral	16

C. Barrow County’s Important Rights Will Be Lost	17
D. This Appeal Presents a Serious and Unsettled Issue of Law	21
II. PLAINTIFF FAILED TO COMMENCE A CIVIL ACTION	24
III. THE DISTRICT COURT FAILED, AS A MATTER OF LAW, TO COMPLY WITH, AND ABUSED ITS DIS- CRETION IN THE APPLICATION OF, THIS COURT’S RULES GOVERNING ANONYMOUS PLAINTIFFS	27
A. The District Court Did Not Find a Substantial Privacy Interest	28
B. The District Court Did Not Find a Real Danger of Physical Harm	31
CONCLUSION	36
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	38
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	39

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>A.C.L.U. of Ga. v. Rabun County Ch. of Commerce</i> , 698 F.2d 1098 (11th Cir. 1983)	20
<i>Bonner v. City of Pritchard, Ala.</i> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981)	14
<i>Books v. Elkhart</i> , 235 F.3d 292 (7th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 532 U.S. 1058 (2001)	18
<i>Catlin v. U.S.</i> , 324 U.S. 229 (1945)	13
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Industrial Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949)	13
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978)	15
<i>CSX Transportation, Inc. v. Kissimmee Utility Authority</i> , 153 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 1998)	22
<i>Doe v. Frank</i> , 951 F.2d 320 (11th Cir. 1992)	6, <i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. Stegall</i> , 653 F.2d 180 (5th Cir. 1981)	6, <i>passim</i>
<i>Elk Grove Unified School District v. Newdow</i> (U.S. Supreme Court: No. 02-1624)	17, 18
<i>E.W. v. New York Blood Ctr.</i> , 213 F.R.D. 108 (E.D.N.Y. 2003)	7
<i>Estate of Rodriguez v. Drummond Co., Inc.</i> , 256 F. Supp. 2d 1250 (N.D. Ala. 2003)	5, <i>passim</i>
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Risjord</i> , 449 U.S. 368 (1981)	15

<i>Harvey v. Cobb County</i> , 811 F. Supp. 669 (N.D.Ga 1993, <i>aff'd</i> <i>without opinion</i> , 15 F.3d 1097 (11th Cir. 1994)	18
<i>James v. Jacobson</i> , 6 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 1993)	11, 36
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	15, 16, 17
<i>National Commodity & Barter Ass'n. v. Gibbs</i> , 886 F.2d 1240 (10th Cir. 1989)	5, 10
<i>Pitney Bowes Inc. v. Mestre</i> , 701 F.2d 1365 (11th Cir. 1983)	13
<i>Roe v. State of New York</i> , 49 F.R.D. 279 (S.D.N.Y. 1979)	21, <i>passim</i>
<i>Roe II v. Aware Woman Center for Choice, Inc.</i> , 253 F.3d 678 (11th Cir. 2001)	7, <i>passim</i>
<i>Saladin v. City of Milledgeville</i> , 812 F.2d 687 (11th Cir. 1987)	18
<i>S.M.U. v. Wynne & Jaffe</i> , 599 F.2d 707 (5th Cir. 1979)	14
<i>Summit Medical Associates, P.C. v. Pryor</i> , 180 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 1999)	15
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	20
<i>W.N.J. v. Yocom</i> , 257 F.3d 1171 (10th Cir. 2001)	5

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291	1, <i>passim</i>
------------------------	------------------

Rules

Rule 3, Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	5, <i>passim</i>
Rule 10(a), Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	1, <i>passim</i>

Rule 12(b), Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 26, 27

Rule 17(a), Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 24, 25

Other

15A Wright’s *Federal Practice and Procedure* 13, 16, 22
